
Referred To:
470187-1

Date Referred 243 I 2_

Er2"
FINAL COUNCIL ACTIONsr & 2ND	 3RD

Readings

12- n -1674
(Do Not Write Above This Line)

ADOPTED BY

FEB 0 4 2013

	 COUNCIL 
Er---CONSENT REFER

REGULAR REPORT REFER
ADVERTISE & REFER
1 sT ADOPT 2ND READ & REFER
PERSONAL PAPER REFER

Referred To:	 t—tir.r)c—e---

Date Referred

Referred To:

Date Referred

Commi

Date

on
Fav, Ad	 old. (See rev.side)

Other

Refer To

Committee

Date

Chair

Action
Fav, Adv, Hold (See rev.side)

Other

Members

Refer To

Comi
140.4.;3,

Dilate

Chair

Action
Fav dv, Hold (See rev.side)

Other

Members

Refer To

Committee

Date

Chair

Action
Fav, Adv, Hold (See rev.side)

Other

Members

Refer To

RTIFIED

r;:6

FEB 6 4 2013 

ATLAWIA r1;-COlINCJI:PHESIDENT

El Consent	 q V Vote	 E RC Vote

trqt:r.

F F-D	 ,77.-3	 I
miima: AL C

MAYOR'S ACTION

APPROVED

FEB i 3 2013

DCaotmemittee

Chair
Referred To

WITHOUT SIGNATURE
BY OPERATION OF LAW

AN ORDINANCE
BY FINANCE/ EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF
FINANCIAL OFFICER TO ALLOCATE
REMAINING FUNDS FROM QUALITY OF LIFE
BOND ISSUANCES
BY AMENDING THE FY2013 (GENERAL
GOVERNMENT CAPITAL FUND) BUDGET BY
ADDING	 TO	 ANTICIPATIONS	 AND
APPROPRIATIONS QUALITY OF LIFE BOND
PROCEEDS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FIVE
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY FOUR
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS n

($5,844,440) FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECTS IN THE CITY OF ATLANTA; AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

First Readin (zetzezvz.z.



QM' CG),"„ii;401.
ATI-ANTAI GEdRQU1/4

AN ORDINANCE
cv 4	 FINANCE/ EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 12-0 -1674

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO
ALLOCATE REMAINING FUNDS FROM QUALITY OF LIFE BOND ISSUANCES
BY AMENDING THE FY2013 (GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL FUND)
BUDGET BY ADDING TO ANTICIPATIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS QUALITY OF
LIFE BOND PROCEEDS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FIVE MILLION EIGHT
HUNDRED FORTY FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS
($5,844,440) FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN THE CITY OF
ATLANTA; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, in the past, the City of Atlanta (the "City") has issued its General Obligation Public
Improvement Bonds, Series 1994A, General Obligation Public Improvement Bonds, Series
1996B, General Obligation Public Improvement Bonds, Series 1997B (collectively, "Original
Public Improvement Bonds"), for the purpose, in part, of funding three categories of projects, 1)
bridges, viaducts, streets 2) stormwater drainage facilities, and 3) erosion and flood control; and

WHEREAS, the City has issued its General Obligation Public Improvement Bonds, Series
2001B, General Obligation Public Improvement Bonds, Series 2004B, and General Obligation
Public Improvement Bonds, Series 2008A (together with the Original Public Improvement
Bonds, the "Quality of Life Bonds") for the purpose, in part, of funding four categories of
projects, 1) sidewalks, 2) public plazas and greenspaces, 3) public streets, bridges and viaducts,
and 4) public traffic control devices; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 01-0-0995, adopted by the City Council of the City ("City
Council") on July 16, 2001 and approved by the Mayor on July 24, 2001, one and a half percent
(1.5%) of each of the Quality of Life Bonds for the public arts has been appropriated to the
City's Department of Parks Recreation and Cultural Affairs; and

WHEREAS, the total remaining available project fund balances from the Quality of Life Bonds
is Five Million Eight Hundred Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars ($5,844,440);
and

WHEREAS, the City has identified several critical projects in the City's Department of Public
Works ("DPW") which require funding for completion; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to reallocate the total available remaining funds from the Quality
of Life Bonds to fund the costs associated with completion of the City's most critical DPW
projects; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to anticipate and appropriate the Quality of Life Bonds to the FY
2013 (General Government Capital Fund) Budget, and to create the appropriate Fund,
Department Organization and Account numbers within the fund to record the anticipations and
appropriations.



rc7ilictbo

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY ORDAINS,
tis follows:

SECTION 1: That the FY 2013 budgets in attached Exhibit A are hereby amended by
transferring from the listed Quality of Life Bonds funds to the corresponding FY2013 (Interfund
Transfer Out) budgets.

SECTION 2: That the FY 2013 (General Government Capital Fund) Budget is hereby amended
by adding to anticipations and appropriations as listed in Exhibit B.

SECTION 3: That the Chief Financial Officer be and is hereby authorized to make
payments from said Fund Department Organization Account (FDOA) and Project Task
Award Expenditure Organization (PTAEO) numbers, and to complete the necessary
closing and adjusting budget and/or accounting entries to close out the Original Public
Improvement Bonds listed in Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

SECTION 4: That the DPW projects listed in Exhibit C are hereby funded at the listed
levels.

SECTION 5: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby waived
to the extent of the conflict.

LParks
New Stamp



EXHIBIT A



Funds Available Balance - Fund 3109
nciimbrances to be Released
Balance - Fund 3109

Funds Available Balance - Fund 3114
Encumbrances to be Released

Balance - Fund 3114

Funds Available Balance - Fund 3116
Encumbrances to be Released

Balance - Fund 3116

Funds Available Balance - Fund 3123
Encumbrances to be Released

Balance - Fund 3123

Funds Available Balance - Fund 3127
Encumbrances to be Released

Balance - Fund 3127

Funds Available Balance - Fund 3138
Encumbrances to be Released

Balance - Fund 3138

Total Funds Available
Total Encumbrances to be Released

Balance

TRANSFER $3,205,148.65 FROM
Summary by Fund

718,410.72
140,782.00
859,192.72

156,186.00

156,186.00

270,664.79
68,189.17

338,853.96

232,658.36
25,710.20

258,368.56

878,941.85
67,820.67

946,762.52

299,650.00
346,134.89
645,784.89

2,556,511.72
648,636.93

3,205,148.65



EXHIBIT B



'

Add to Anticipations

Fund Dept/Org Account Function Activity Funding Source Project Amount Project Project Name Award

)
x

Account

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3912004 - OPER
TRANS FROM FUND
3109 859,192.72

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3912005 - OPER
TRANS FROM FUND
3114 156,186.00

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3912132 - OPER
TRANS FROM FUND
3116 338,853.96

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3912057 - OPER
TRANS FROM FUND
3123 258,368.56

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3912007 - OPER
TRANS FROM FUND
3127 946,762.52

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3912115 - OPER
TRANS FROM FUND
3138 645,784.89

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3610001 - GENERAL
OBLIGATION BOND
PROCEEDS 1,060,171.45

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3610001 - GENERAL
OBLIGATION BOND
PROCEEDS 520,237.67

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3610001 - GENERAL
OBLIGATION BOND
PROCEEDS 25,618.22

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3610001 - GENERAL
OBLIGATION BOND
PROCEEDS 361,748.46

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3610001 - GENERAL
OBLIGATION BOND
PROCEEDS 298,159.87



5.

Fund Dept/Org Account Function Activity Funding Source Project Amount Project Project Name
r

Award Account

3503 - Capital Finance Fund

000002 -DEFAULT
REVENUE
DEPARTMENT

3610001 - GENERAL
OBLIGATION BOND
PROCEEDS 373,355.57

•

5,844,439.89



Transfer TO:
Increase Award Installment

FUND Dept Org Account
Function
Activity

Funding
Source Project Project Amount

Project
Name Award Account Priority

3503 130308

5999999 -
Projects & Grants
Budget Summary 4270000 22037 Adams Drive Bridge 102618 1,500,000.00 13102618 350322037

5414002 -
Facilities other
than Buildings 1

3503 130308

5999999-
Projects & Grants
Budget Summary 4270000 22037

Complete Streets
Enhancement 2,470,374.89 350322037

5414002 -
Facilities other
than Buildings 2

3503 130308

5999999 -
Projects & Grants
Budget Summary 4270000 22037

R. D. Abernathy
Streetscape 102114 150,000.00 13102114 350322037

5414002 -
Facilities other
than Buildings 3

3503 130308

5999999-
Projects & Grants
Budget Summary 4270000 22037 Lowery Blvd Streetscape 110258 160,000.00 13110258 350322037

5414002 -
Facilities other
than Buildings 4

3503 130308

5999999-
Projects & Grants
Budget Summary 4270000 22037

Southwest Atlanta
Sidewalks 110264 419,390.00 13110264 350322037

5414002 -
Facilities other
than Buildings 5

3503 130308

5999999 -
Projects & Grants
Budget Summary 4270000 22037

Greenbriar Parkway
Streetscape 110838 170,000.00 13110838 350322037

5414002 -
Facilities other
than Buildings 6

3503 130308

5999999 -
Projects & Grants
Budget Summary 4270000 22037

East Atlanta Village
Streetscape 100002 220,000.00 13100002 350322037

5414002 -
Facilities other
than Buildings 7

3503 130308

5999999-
Projects & Grants
Budget Summary 4270000 22037

Sidewalk ADA Consent
Decree 110820 $754,675.00 13110820 350322037

5414002 -
Facilities other
than Buildings 8

5,844,439.89



EXHIBIT C



Crucial bridge replacement

Connecting pedestrian and bike lanes

At-risk federal match of $1.1M

At-risk federal match of $700K

At-risk federal match of $1.2M

At-risk federal match of $2.0M

At-risk federal match of $800K

ADA compliance projects

Exhibit C — Project Descriptions

Priority Description Est. amount

Adams Drive Bridge $1,500,000

2 Complete Streets Enhancement $2,470,375

3 RD Abernathy streetscape $150,000

4 Lowery Blvd streetscape $160,000

5 Southwest Atlanta sidewalks $419,390

6 Greenbriar Parkway streetscape $170,000

7 East Atlanta Village streetscape $220,000

8 ADA Sidewalk projects* $754,675

TOTAL $5,844,439

* Proposed proportionate distribution according to remaining District balances



LARGE

ATTACHMENT(S)

DOCUMENT(S),

MANNUAL(S)

OR

MAWS)

NOT COPIED



RCS# 2539
2/04/13
3:44 PM

Atlanta City Council

CONSENT I
	

CONSENT AGENDA SECTION I; 2/4/2013
EXCEPT 13-0-0025 AND 13-0-0171

ADOPT

YEAS: 12
NAYS: 0

ABSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 2

EXCUSED: 0
ABSENT 2

Y Smith Y Archibong Y Moore Y Bond
NV Hall Y Wan Y Martin B Watson
Y Young Y Shook Y Bottoms B Willis
Y Winslow Y Adrean Y Sheperd NV Mitchell

CONSENT I



02-04-13
ITEMS ADOPTED ON

CONSENT
ITEMS ADOPDED ON
CONSENT

ITEMS ADVERSED
ON CONSENT

1. 12-0-1150 35. 13-R-0176 49. 13-R-0148
2. 12-0-1428 36. 13-R-0135 50. 13-R-0149
3. 12-0-1825 37. 13-R-0136 51. 13-R-0150
4. 13-0-0026 38. 13-R-0137 52. 13-R-0151
5. 13-0-0027 39. 13-R-0138 53. 13-R-0152
6. 13-0-0021 40. 13-R-0139 54. 13-R-0153
7. 13-0-0022 41. 13-R-0140 55. 13-R-0154
8. 13-0-0023 42. 13-R-0141 56. 13-R-0155
9. 13-0-0024 43. 13-R-0142 57. 13-R-0156
10. 12-0-1674 44. 13-R-0143 58. 13-R-0157
11. 13-0-0028 45. 13-R-0144 59. 13-R-0158
12. 13-0-0029 46. 13-R-0145 60. 13-R-0159
13. 13-0-0032 47. 13-R-0146 61. 13-R-0160
14. 13-0-0165 48. 13-R-0147 62. 13-R-0161

13-0-0169
13-0-0172
12-0-1761
13-0-0002
13-0-0003
13-0-0166
13-0-0168
13-R-0121
13-R-0122
13-R-0130
13-R-0131
13-R-0127
13-R-0128
13-R-0123
13-R-0124
13-R-0125
13-R-0133
13-R-0117
13-R-0118
13-R-0120


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	1674.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3


